CH \$65.00 21197

ETAS ID: TM555224

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
0021111001011 1 1 1 21	TIL TO THE CONTRACT OF THE CON

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (First Lien) R/F 6001/0220

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch as Collateral Agent		12/27/2019	The Cayman Islands Branch of a Swiss Banking Corporation: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Veritest, Inc.
Street Address:	1050 Winter Street
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2119711	DEFINITIVE, REAL-WORLD TESTING
Registration Number:	2066939	VERITEST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins Address Line 1: 885 3rd Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030786-0768
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=First Lien#page1.tif source=First Lien#page2.tif source=First Lien#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0634

source=First Lien#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0635

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (FIRST LIEN)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (FIRST LIEN) (this "Release") dated as of December 27, 2019 is made by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Lionbridge Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Veritest, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Geotext Translations, Inc., a New York corporation (each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS pursuant to the First Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2017 in favor of the Collateral Agent (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), the Grantors agreed to guarantee the Guaranteed Obligations and to secure the Secured Obligations as provided therein;

WHEREAS, as required by the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor: (a) all of its Trademarks, including, without limitation, those United States Trademarks referred to on Schedule I hereto (but excluding any "intent to use" Trademark applications for which a statement of use or amendment to allege use had not been filed and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office); (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing; (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 3, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6001/0171 (with respect to Lionbridge Technologies, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 6001/0212 (with respect to Geotext Translations, Inc.), and at Reel/Frame 6001/0220 (with respect to Veritest, Inc.);

WHEREAS the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and

US-DOCS\112215993.1

hereby reassigns to each Grantor any right, title or interest the Collateral Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to, or representation or warranty by, the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent, any Lender, any L/C Issuer or any other Secured Party.

The laws of the State of New York shall govern all matters arising out of, in connection with, or relating to this Release including, without limitation, its validity, interpretation, construction, performance and enforcement (including, without limitation, any claims based in contract or tort law arising out of the subject matter hereof).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH, as Collateral Agent,

By:

Name:

Title:

NUPURKUMAR AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

By:

Name:

Title:

Christopher Zybrick Authorized Signatory

REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0638

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (FIRST LIEN)

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

GRANTOR	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO	REGISTRATION DATE
Lionbridge Technologies, Inc.	GEOFLUENT	4050662	Nov-1-2011
	GEOWORKZ	4050073	Nov-1-2011
	GEOWORKZ	4261689	Dec-18-2012
	GEOWORKZ and Design	4050072	Nov-1-2011
	GEOWORKZ and Design	4261690	Dec-18-2012
	GLOBAL CUSTOMER LIFECYCLE	4395115	Sep-3-2013
	L10NBRIDGE and Design	4288736	Feb-12-2013
	L10NBRIDGE and Design	3108937	Jun-27-2006
	LIONBRIDGE	2243234	May-4-1999
	LIONBRIDGE	3714662	Nov-24-2009
	LIONBRIDGE	4288737	Feb-12-2013
	LION WORLD	3961587	May-17-2011
	THE SMART CROWD	4722808	Apr-21-2015
	TRANSLATION WORKSPACE and Design	4050062	Nov-1-2011
	TRANSLATION WORKSPACE and Design	4242316	Nov-13-2012
Geotext Translations, Inc.	GEOTEXT	2248236	May-25-1999
	GT and Design	2249438	Jun-1-1999
VeriTest, Inc.	DEFINITIVE, REAL-WORLD TESTING	2119711	Dec-9-1997
	VERITEST	2066939	Jun-3-1997

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0639

RECORDED: 12/30/2019